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Grievance was DENIED.

Grievant applied for the position of Correctional Program Coordinator at the Southeastern Correctional Institution (SCI). The position posting listed "Minimum Qualifications" as well as "Additional Position Specific Minimum Qualifications" ("PSMQ's"). The PSMQ listed for this position was a LISW (Licensed Independent Social Worker) and/or CCDC (Certified Chemical Dependency Counselor). In applying for the position, the Grievant stated that she had requested an application for her CCDC license. Even though the Grievant was the most senior state employee to have applied for the position, she was not granted an interview because she did not meet the PSMQ for the position. After the position was turned down by the successful applicant, the job was posted again. The Grievant applied for the position, and again was denied an interview because of her failure to meet the PSMQ for the position. This grievance was filed, alleging a contract violation in the re-posting of the position. The grievance stated that the position should have been awarded to the Grievant because of her seniority, according to Article 30.02 of the contract. 

The Union argued that the position specific qualification assigned to the position was arbitrary. The addition of this PSMQ was done without the knowledge of the Union and without the approval of the Department of Administrative Services. The Union also argued that the adding of qualifications to a position allows a state agency to avoid the contract provision in Article 30 that guarantees promotion according to seniority.

The Department of Rehabilitation and Correction argued that the Grievant was not qualified for the job and therefore had no right to the position on the basis of seniority. The Union could not demonstrate the arbitrariness of the additional qualifications; in fact, the additional qualifications were necessary in that they relate to the job duties of the Correctional Program Coordinator. 

The Arbitrator denied the grievance. The Arbitrator found that the requirement of having a LISW and/or CCDC was rationally related to the position description and duties of a Correctional Program Coordinator. The position requires knowledge of the full range of techniques for treating people with substance abuse problems, and having either license demonstrates the necessary level of knowledge required. The Arbitrator also found that Article 30 of the contract was not violated because the Grievant was not qualified to hold the position. For all of the above reasons, the grievance was denied in its entirety.
